PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
�
12–Bit, 20/40/65 MSPS
3 V A/D Converter
Preliminary Technical Data 1/19/01 AD9235
REV  PrE
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its

range; 100% production tested at temperature extremes
for military devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9235BRU-20
AD9235BRU-40
AD9235BRU-65
AD9235/PCB
–40°C to +85°C
–40°C to +85°C
–40°C to +85°C
28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP)
28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP)
28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline (TSSOP)
Evaluation Board
RU–28
RU–28
RU–28
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
AD9235 Preliminary Technical Data
AD9235 Preliminary Technical Information – 1/19/2001 –6– REV  PrE
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1 OTR Out of Range indicator.
2 MODE Data format and clock duty cycle stabilizer mode selection.
3 SENSE Reference mode selection.
4 VREF Voltage Reference Input/Output.
5 REFB Differential Reference (Negative).
6 REFT Differential Reference (Positive).
7, 12 AVDD Analog Power Supply.
8, 11 AGND Analog ground.
9 VINA Analog Input Pin (+).
10 VINB Analog Input Pin (-).
13 CLOCK Clock Input Pin.
14 PDWN Power-Down function selection.
23 DRGND Digital output ground.
24 DRVDD Digital Output Driver Supply.
15-22, 25-28 D0 (LSB) –
D11 (MSB)
Data Output Bits.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28